RESOLUTION R-2023-18

LOCAL SHARE ASSESSMENT FUND (GAMING FUNDS) LUZERNE COUNTY

BMCP POLICE DEPARTMENTS' REPORTING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROJECT

WHEREAS, the BACK MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP (BMCP) is applying for a grant to purchase the CODY Pathfinder Reporting Management System with a COBRA base package for the police departments of the participating member municipalities; and

WHEREAS, Kingston Township has agreed to serve as the municipal sponsor and "grantee" for this application, and

WHEREAS, <u>Kingston Township</u> wishes to participate in said intermunicipal, cooperative grant project, and

WHEREAS, the municipal members of the Back Mountain Community Partnership have obtained a quotation for the CODY Pathfinder Reporting Management System with a COBRA base package including data conversion and migration services, Super COBRA Query Licenses, Pathfinder User Licenses, software enhancements, implementation and five year term subscription licenses for all participating municipalities in the amount of \$750,067.00 and wish to submit a grant application for said amount; and

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development through the Commonwealth Financing Authority makes available grants to such projects through the Local Share Assessment Fund (Gaming Funds) Luzerne County, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that <u>Kingston Township</u> hereby agrees to participate in said grant on behalf of the Back Mountain Community Partnership.

BE IT, AND THE SAME IS HEREBY RESOLVED, this 13th day of September, 2023.

Kingston Township Board of Supervisors

By:

Thomas Ketchner, Chair

Attest:

Fred Rosencrans, Secretary